CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL



Agenda Item 3 August 22, 2011

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction contract for the Nine Mile Pathway (Meadowbrook to Haggerty) project to Italia Construction Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of \$167,857.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering $\mathcal{Y}^{\mathcal{V}}$

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED	\$167,857
AMOUNT BUDGETED	\$304,480 (Construction and Engineering)
LINE ITEM NUMBER	204-204.00-974.421

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This project involves the construction of a 6-foot wide concrete pathway along the north side of Nine Mile between Meadowbrook and Haggerty (the attached map shows the location of the pathway). This pathway segment (Segment #83) was identified as the top priority by the Walkable Novi Committee and documented in the latest version of the Pathway & Sidewalk Prioritization Analysis and Process report. Completion of this segment will provide an alternate means of transportation that will benefit residents and businesses in Novi by connecting a large residential area with nearby non-motorized pathway systems such as the I-275 pathway.

The project was originally funded by a federal grant, which required a minimum pathway width of ten feet with additional 2-foot wide clear zones on each side. A number of residents demonstrated concern regarding the required pathway width and the impact on the existing trees and landscapes along the proposed alignment, as well as the impact on the adjacent properties. Subsequently, City Council voted on May 9, 2011 to reduce the width of the pathway to six feet to "better meet the needs of the community and the character of the Nine Mile corridor," making it ineligible for federal grant funding. As a result, the pathway construction will be completed solely with local funds. Additionally, a contract amendment was awarded to OHM for the redesign of the narrower pathway.

Staff worked to reduce the impact to the adjacent residential properties, based on the feedback received from the adjacent residents, by reducing the number of easements and tree removals for the project. To retain as much natural screening as possible, the final design includes a more meandering alignment than previously proposed and includes some additional ditch enclosures. All easements required for the project have been obtained. The pathway will be constructed within the public right-of-way, with the exception of the two parcels closest to Haggerty Road which previously provided easements. As with the previous design, the pathway will not impact any private fences. The majority of the existing 5-foot wide sidewalk between two proposed pathway sections will not be replaced.

Next spring, following final completion of the pathway, staff will identify locations for tree installations within the public right-of-way along the pathway as part of the spring planting program. The number and locations of the proposed trees will be determined after pathway construction is complete.

Six (6) bids were received and opened on August 10, 2011 following a public bid solicitation period. The lowest bidder is Italia Construction (Italia). Italia's bid is recommended as being in the best interest of the City as it is responsive (i.e., Italia has complied with all requirements of the bidding instructions) and it is the lowest price. (OHM's award recommendation letter including the bid tabulation dated August 15, 2011 is attached.) A summary of the six bids is as follows:

Bidder	Bid Price*
Italia Construction	\$167,857
Mattioli Cement Company	\$189,166
Goretski Construction	\$210,500
Audia Concrete	\$220,500
Hard Rock Concrete	\$215,243
Major Cement Paving	\$292,395

* Bid price less crew day/inspection price.

The project was included in the FY2010-11 capital improvement program with a budgeted amount of \$304,480 (from Municipal Street Fund), of which \$167,857 is now being recommended for award to Italia, and \$30,200 is also recommended for award to OHM for construction engineering services (a separate consent item on this agenda) for total contract awards in the amount of \$198,057. The construction award amount is less than the original construction estimate of \$225,000 provided in April for the narrower pathway. This savings was a result of highly competitive bids for the project.

Construction is scheduled to begin in September and completion is anticipated by this fall.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award a construction contract for the Nine Mile Pathway (Meadowbrook to Haggerty) project to Italia Construction Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of \$167,857.

1	2 Y	N		1	2	Y	N
Mayor Landry			Council Member Mutch				
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt			Council Member Staudt				
Council Member Fischer			Council Member Wrobel				
Council Member Margolis							



MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE Map information depicted is not inleaded to replace or substitute for any official or jumiary source. This map was intended to meet National Map Accuracy Standards and use the innot result accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate a shared not be construed as survey in easurements performed by Existing Major Road Pathway Existing Neighboring Pathway Existing Major Road Sidewalk Local Sidewalk Both Sides Local Sidewalk One Side Existing Neighboring Sidewalk EXISTING PATHWAYS



Engineering Division Department of Public Services 26300 Delwal Drive Novi, MI 48375

0 175 350 700 1.050

August 15, 2011



City of Novi 26300 Delwal Drive Novi, MI 48375

Attention: Ben Croy, P.E. Engineer

Regarding: 9 Mile Road Sidewalk Project Recommendation of Award OHM Job # 0163-10-0130

Dear Mr. Croy:

Sealed bids for the 9 Mile Road Sidewalk Project were received and publicly read aloud on Wednesday, August 10, 2011. Proposals were received from six (6) bidders. The six (6) bidders and their bid amounts are summarized in the attached bid tabulation. The Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost was estimated to be \$279,655.00

The project scope consists of construction of new concrete sidewalk and sidewalk ramps, improvements to existing pedestrian traffic signals, intermediate ditch enclosures, grading and surface restoration. The work to be done under this Contract includes the furnishing of materials, equipment, and labor necessary to complete the proposed work, as well as all necessary restoration in accordance with the specifications.

Italia Construction, Inc., located in Washington, Michigan, is the apparent lowest responsive & responsible bidder for this project. They have positive references from the City of Madison Heights. Based on our findings, we recommend award of this contract to Italia Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$167,856.86 (\$186,306.86 less \$18,450 for Crew Days), per the unit prices bid for the project.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call our office at (734) 522-6711.

Sincerely, ORCHARD, HILTZ & McCLIMENT, INC.

Jacob A. Rushlow, P.E.

Cc: File

Tabulation for Bids Received on 8/10/11 9 Mile Road Sidewalk City of Novi, Mi OHM Job No.: 0163-10-0131			OHM, Inc. 5715		57151 Deer C	Italia Construction Inc. 57151 Deer Creek Ct. Washington, MI 48094		Mattioli Cement Company 6085 McGuire Fenton, MI 48430		Audia Concrete Construction, Inc. 2985 Childis Lake Rd. Milford, MI 48381		Goretski Construction 4850 S. Hill Rd. Milford, MI 48381		Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. 38146 Abruzzi Dr. Westland, MI 48185		Major Cement Paving 15430 Dale Defroit, MI 48223	
Item		Estimated	Phone: 734-522-6711		Phone: 586-677-1697 Unit		Phone: 313-215-1001 Unit		Phone: 248-676-9570 Unit		Phone: 248-685-1401 Unit		Phone: 734-641-3333 Unit		Phone: 313-532-3212 Unit		
No.	Description	Quantity	Price	Amount	Price	Amount	Price	Amount	Price	Amount	Price	Amount	Price	Amount	Price	Amount	
1)	Mobilization, Max, 5%	1 LS	\$13,400.00	\$13,400.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,837.20	\$6,837.20	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	
2)	Digital Recorded Route Survey	1 LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,685.00	\$1,685.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,450.00	\$1,450.00	
3) 4)	Clearing Tree, Rem, 19 inch to 36 inch	2 Acre 1 Ea	\$6,000.00 \$650.00	\$12,000.00 \$650.00	\$1,000.00 \$1,300.00	\$2,000.00 \$1,300.00	\$1,800.00 \$800.00	\$3,600.00 \$800.00	\$2,300.00 \$1,100.00	\$4,600.00 \$1,100.00	\$2,500.00 \$600.00	\$5,000.00 \$600.00	\$1,000.00 \$1,000.00	\$2,000.00 \$1,000.00	\$5,000.00 \$1,000.00	\$10,000.00 ¹ \$1,000.00	
5)	Tree, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch	8 Ea	\$350.00	\$2,800.00	\$90,00	\$720.00	\$225.00	\$1,800.00	\$785.00	\$6.280.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$800.00	\$6,400.00	\$525.00	\$4,200.00	
6)	Culv, Rem, Less than 24 inch	4 Ea	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$90.00	\$360.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$195.00	\$780.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	
7)	Curb and Gutter, Rem	82 Ft	\$8.00	\$656.00	\$10.00	\$820,00	\$6.00	\$492.00	\$5.00	\$410.00	\$10.00	\$820.00	\$6.00	\$492.00	\$9.00	\$738.00	
8)	Pavement, Rem	316 Syd	\$6.00	\$1,896.00 \$228.00	\$8.50 \$8,50	\$2,686.00 \$323.00	\$9.00 \$2.25	\$2,844.00 \$85.50	\$10.00 \$10.00	\$3,160.00 \$380.00	\$9.00 \$9.00	\$2,844.00 \$342.00	\$7.00	\$2,212.00 \$266.00	\$7.00	\$2,212.00 \$380,00	
9) 10)	Sidewalk, Rem Station, Grading	38 Syd 44.5 Sta	\$6.00 \$1.000.00	\$228.00	\$8.50 \$240.00	\$323.00	\$2.25 \$250.00	\$85.50	\$220.00	\$380.00	\$9.00 \$1.000.00	\$342,00	\$7.00 \$200.00	\$266.00 \$8.900.00	\$10.00 \$1,000.00	\$380.00	
11)	Erosion Control, Check Dam, Stone	40 Ft	\$15.00	\$600.00	\$20.00	\$800.00	\$25.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$800.00	\$5.00	\$200.00	\$35.00	\$1,400,00	
12)	Erosion Control, Inlet Protection, Geotextile and Stone	9 Ea	\$90.00	\$810.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$95.00	\$855.00	\$20.00	\$180.00	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$175.00	\$1,575.00	
13)	Erosion Control, Silt Fence	1200 Ft	\$3.00	\$3,600.00	\$1.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.98	\$1,176.00	\$3.00	\$3,600.00	\$0.90	\$1,080.00	\$3.00	\$3,600.00	\$1.25	\$1,500.00	
14) 15)	Aggregate Base, 6 inch Culv, Cl E, 12 inch	500 Syd 257 Ft	\$4,00 \$25.00	\$2,000.00 \$6,425.00	\$6.00 \$26.00	\$3,000.00 \$6,682.00	\$4.00 \$17.75	\$2,000.00 \$4.561.75	\$9.00 \$33.00	\$4,500.00 \$8,481.00	\$5.00 \$25.00	\$2,500.00 \$6,425.00	\$6.00 \$60.00	\$3,000.00 \$15,420.00	\$7.00 \$37.00	\$3,500.00 \$9,509.00	
16)	Culv End Sect, 12 inch	11 Ea	\$200.00	\$2,200.00	\$90.00	\$990.00	\$120.00	\$1,320.00	\$300.00	\$3,300.00	\$150.00	\$1,650.00	\$600.00	\$6,600.00	\$350.00	\$3,850.00	
17)	Dr Structure, 24 inch dia	5 Ea	\$800.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,950.00	\$9,750.00	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	
18)	Dr Structure Cover	1800 Lb	\$1.00	\$1,800.00	\$1.25	\$2,250.00	\$1.30	\$2,340.00	\$1.25	\$2,250.00	\$1.00	\$1,800.00	\$2.00	\$3,600.00	\$1.05	\$1,890.00	
19)	Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2	2 Ea	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$180.00	\$360.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$220.00	\$440.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	
20) 21)	Dr Structure, Tap, 12 inch Hand Patching	1 Ea 11 Ton	\$200.00 \$100.00	\$200.00 \$1,100.00	\$180.00 \$130.00	\$180.00 \$1,430.00	\$300.00 \$210.00	\$300.00 \$2,310.00	\$85.00 \$200.00	\$85.00 \$2,200.00	\$400.00 \$100.00	\$400.00 \$1,100.00	\$150.00 \$185.00	\$150.00 \$2.035.00	\$250.00 \$250.00	\$250.00 \$2.750.00	
22)	HMA Approach	46 Ton	\$100.00	\$4,600.00	\$130.00	\$5,980.00	\$130.00	\$5,980,00	\$200.00	\$9.200.00	\$100.00	\$4,600.00	\$190.00	\$8,740.00	\$170.00	\$7.820.00	
23)	Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 Inch	12 Syd	\$30.00	\$360.00	\$27.00	\$324.00	\$30.15	\$361.80	\$32,25	\$387.00	\$31.50	\$378.00	\$30.00	\$360.00	\$35.00	\$420.00	
24)	Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F6	360 Ft	\$15.00	\$5,400.00	\$18.00	\$6,480.00	\$26.00	\$9,360.00	\$19,35	\$6,966.00	\$16.00	\$5,760.00	\$25.00	\$9,000.00	\$19.00	\$6,840.00	
25)	Spillway, Conc	15 Ft	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$46.00	\$690.00	\$12.00	\$180,00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$30.00	\$450,00	
26) 27)	Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch	24352 Sft 870 Sft	\$3.00 \$4.00	\$73,056.00 \$3,480.00	\$2,48 \$3.00	\$60,392.96 \$2,610.00	\$2.63 \$2.99	\$64,045.76 \$2,601,30	\$3.20 \$3.58	\$77,926.40 \$3,114.60	\$2.40 \$3.50	\$58,444.80 \$3,045.00	\$3.00 \$4.00	\$73,056.00 \$3,480.00	\$3.00 \$3.50	\$73,056.00 \$3,045.00	
27) 28)	Sidewalk, Conc, 6 Inch Sidewalk Ramp, ADA	1055 Sft	\$4.00	\$3,480.00	\$7.68	\$2,610.00	\$2.99 \$19.85	\$20,941.75	\$8.26	\$8,714.80	\$3.50 \$12.50	\$3,045.00	\$4.00 \$8.00	\$3,480.00	\$3.50 \$12,50	\$13,187.50	
29)	Post, Steel, 3 lb	32 Ft	\$4.00	\$128.00	\$12.00	\$384.00	\$9.00	\$288.00	\$7.00	\$224.00	\$5.00	\$160.00	\$6.00	\$192,00	\$5.00	\$160.00	
30)	Sign, Type I, Erect, Salv	7 Ea	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$50.00	\$350.00	\$87.00	\$609.00	\$100.00	\$700.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	\$50.00	\$350.00	
31)	Sign, Type IA	24 Sft	\$20.00	\$480.00	\$38.00	\$912.00	\$30.00	\$720.00	\$35.00	\$840.00	\$15.00	\$360.00	\$20.00	\$480.00	\$10.00	\$240.00	
32) 33)	Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Xing	2 Ea 2 Ea	\$150.00 \$150.00	\$300.00 \$300.00	\$260.00 \$240.00	\$520.00 \$480.00	\$260.00 \$230.00	\$520.00 \$460.00	\$275.00 \$230.00	\$550.00 \$460.00	\$250.00 \$250.00	\$500.00 \$500.00	\$250.00 \$220.00	\$500.00 \$440.00	\$245.00 \$215.00	\$490.00 \$430.00	
33) 34)	Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Ped Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 6 inch, Crosswalk	2 E8 350 Ft	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$240.00	\$460.00	\$230.00	\$1.085.00	\$2.85	\$997.50	\$250.00	\$1,050.00	\$4.00	\$440.00	\$215.00	\$962.50	
35)	Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 24 inch, Stop Bar	30 Ft	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$7.50	\$225.00	\$6.10	\$183.00	\$5.85	\$175.50	\$6.00	\$180.00	\$8.00	\$240.00	\$5.75	\$172.50	
36)	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Furn	2 Ea	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$110.00	\$220.00	\$95.00	\$190.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	
37)	Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Oper	2 Ea	\$2.00	\$4.00	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$110.00	\$220.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$1.00	\$2.00	
38) 39)	Flag Control	1 LS 2 Ea	\$2,000.00 \$500.00	\$2,000.00 \$1,000.00	\$2,000.00 \$350.00	\$2,000.00 \$700.00	\$700.00 \$100.00	\$700.00 \$200.00	\$195.00 \$600.00	\$195.00 \$1,200.00	1 \$1.00 \$300.00	\$1.00 \$600.00	\$500.00 \$250.00	\$500.00 \$500.00	\$5,000.00 \$700.00	\$5,000.00 \$1,400.00	
40)	Lighted Arrow, Type B, Furn Lighted Arrow, Type B, Oper	2 Ea	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$1,200.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$1.00	\$1,400.00	
41)	Minor Traf Devices	1 LS	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$648.70	\$648.70	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	
42)	Pavt Mrkg, Rem	150 Ft	\$0.40	\$60.00	\$3.00	\$450.00	\$1.99	\$298.50	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$4.00	\$600.00	\$1.95	\$292.50	
43)	Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Furn	12 Ea	\$30.00	\$360.00	\$10.00	\$120.00	\$20.00	\$240.00	\$30.00	\$360.00	\$10.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$120.00	
44) 45)	Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Oper Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn	12 Ea 100 Sft	\$5.00 \$5.00	\$60.00 \$500.00	\$10.00 \$4.00	\$120.00 \$400.00	\$20.00 \$2.00	\$240.00 \$200.00	\$1.00 \$4.00	\$12.00 \$400.00	\$1.00 \$3.00	\$12.00 \$300.00	\$10.00 \$20.00	\$120.00 \$2.000.00	\$1.00 \$3.00	\$12.00 \$300.00	
46)	Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper	100 Sft	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.50	\$150.00	\$2.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	
47)	Mulch Blanket	4702 Syd	\$1.00	\$4,702.00	\$1.50	\$7,053.00	\$0.63	\$2,962.26	\$1.24	\$5,830.48	\$1,00	\$4,702.00	\$1.25	\$5,877.50	\$1.25	\$5,877.50	
48)	Surface Restoration, Seeding	4702 Syd	\$5.00	\$23,510.00	\$1.50	\$7,053.00	\$3.00	\$14,106.00	\$3.24	\$15,234.48	\$3.00	\$14,106.00	\$3.00	\$14,106.00	\$3.25	\$15,281.50	
49) 50)	Conduit, DB, 1, 1 1/4 inch Pedestal, Foundation	50 Ft 2 Ea	\$6.00 \$500.00	\$300.00 \$1,000.00	\$30.00 \$900.00	\$1,500.00 \$1,800.00	\$22.00 \$1,300.00	\$1,100.00 \$2,600.00	\$30.00 \$850.00	\$1,500,00 \$1,700.00	\$10.00 \$700,00	\$500.00 \$1,400.00	\$3.00 \$500.00	\$150.00 \$1,000,00	\$25.00 \$1.000.00	\$1,250.00 \$2,000.00	
51)	Pushbutton and Sign	2 Ea	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$933.00	\$1,866.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,200.00	\$673.00	\$1,346,00	\$450.00	\$1,400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	
52)	Pushbutton Pedestal, Alum	2 Ea	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$986.00	\$1,972.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$696.00	\$1,392.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$790.00	\$1,580.00	
53)	TS, Pedestrian, One Way Pedestal Mtd (LED) Countdown	2 Ea	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,177.00	\$2,354.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,011.00	\$2,022.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,950.00	\$3,900.00	
54)	Utility Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2	3 Ea	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$180.00	\$540.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$285.00	\$855.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	
55)	Sanitary Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2	2 Ea 3 Ea	\$300.00	\$600.00 \$900.00	\$220.00 \$180.00	\$440.00 \$540.00	\$100.00	\$200.00 \$300.00	\$285.00 \$285.00	\$570,00 \$855,00	\$250.00 \$250.00	\$500.00 \$750.00	\$400.00 \$400.00	\$800.00	\$525.00	\$1,050.00 \$750.00	
56) 57)	Gate Well Cover, Adj, Case 2 Gate Well, Reconst, Case 2	3 Ea 1 Ea	\$300.00 \$850.00	\$900.00	\$180.00	\$540,00 \$180.00	\$100.00 \$1,300.00	\$300.00	\$285.00	\$285.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,200.00 \$500.00	\$250.00 \$800.00	\$800.00	
58)	Irrigation Piping	100 Ft	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$8.00	\$800.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	
59)	Sprinkler Head, Adj	10 Ea	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$5.00	\$50.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$35.00	\$350.00	
60)	Sprinkler Head, Relocate	10 Ea	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	
61)	Maintenance Aggregate, 21AA	10 Ton	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$24.00	\$240.00	\$12.00	\$120.00	\$18.00	\$180.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$35.00	\$350.00	
	SUB TOTAL		-	\$255,055.00	-	\$167,856.86	=	\$189,166.62	-	\$220,500.26	-	\$210,500.00	-	\$215,243.70	-	\$292,395.00	
66)	Crew Days	\$615 /day ³	40	\$24,600.00	30	\$18,450.00	15	\$9,225.00 ³	14	\$8,610.00	30	\$18,450.00 ³	30	\$18,450.00 ³	50	\$30,750.00 3	
	TOTAL BID AMOUNT			\$279,655.00	_	\$186,306.86	_	\$198,391.62	_	\$229,110.26		\$228,950.00	_	\$233,693.70	_	\$323,145.00 2,4	
					-		-		-		-		-		-		

 CORRECTIONS

 OHM corrected bidder's multiplication error.

 OHM corrected bidder's summation error.

 OHM corrected bidder's for crew day.

 OHM adjusted total to reflect correction(s).

Prepared by OHM

Page 1 of 1

8/10/11